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This Interim Report has been prepared pursuant to Article 8 of the Capital Market Board’s (“CMB”) 
Communiqué on Principles of Financial Reporting in Capital Markets (II‐14.1), promulgated in the Official 
Gazette edition 28676 on 13.6.2013, to provide an overview of the activities of Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. 
(“Galata Wind,” “Company,” or “Group”) in the interim accounting period from 01.01.2022 through 
30.09.2022 and to inform investors. 
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A. Key Financial Data  

 

 

 

 

* EBITDA is calculated as the sum of gross profit-operating expenses + depreciation and amortization. The depreciation of assets with the right 
of use shown in the financial statement within the scope of TFRS 16 is also included in the depreciation. 
 

 
 
(*) 30 September 2022 EBITDA was annualized 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

B. General Information 

B.1. Accounting period of the report: 
 

This interim report pertains to the operations in the accounting period of 01.01.2022 –30.09.2022. 
 

Unaudited Current 

Period

Audited Prior 

Period

Current Assets 1.093.825 389.091 181,1%

Non-Current Assets 1.417.918 1.378.495 2,9%

Propert, plant and equipment 854.771 880.685 -2,9%

Intangible assets 341.912 312.944 9,3%

Total Assets 2.511.743 1.767.586 42,1%

Current liabilities 427.267 288.047 48,3%

Non-Current liabilities 426.496 481.852 -11,5%

Equity 1.657.980 997.687 66,2%

Attributable to equity holders of the parent company 1.657.980 997.687 66,2%

Total Equity & Liabilities 2.511.743 1.767.586 42,1%

Summary of Financial Statement - thousand TL % Change

30 September 2022 31 December 2021

Unaudited Current 

Period

Unaudited Prior 

Period

30 September 2022 30 September 2021

Revenue 862.704 331.194 160,5%

Cost of Sales (-) -161.154 -107.067 -50,5%

Gross Profit/(Loss) 701.550 224.127 213,0%

Operating Costs (-) -20.583 -20.624 0,2%

Other Operating Income/(Expenses), net 147.982 2.500 5818,7%

Operating Profit/(Loss) 828.949 206.003 302,4%

Financi Income/(Expense), net -124.444 -81.451 -52,8%

Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation From Continued Operations 704.505 124.552 465,6%

Tax Income/(Expense) From Continued Operations 105.789 -31.767 433,0%

Profit/(Loss) for the Period 810.293 92.785 773,3%

EBITDA* 734.008 250.507 193,01%

Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss % Change
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B.2 The Company’s commercial name, trade registry number, contact information for the 
headquarters and branches, if any, and the website address, if any:: 
 

Commercial Name Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. 

Founded on  April 11, 2006 

Trade Registry Number  648259-0 

MERSIS Number 0388067309700012 

Tax Office Üsküdar Tax Office  

Tax Number 3880673097 

Issued Capital TL 534,791,457.65  

Registered Capital Ceiling  TL 1,000,000,000  

Traded on Stock Exchange Borsa İstanbul A.Ş. 

Ticker Symbol  GWIND 

IPO Date  April 22, 2021 

Address Burhaniye Mahallesi, Kısıklı Caddesi, No: 65, 34676 Üsküdar/İstanbul 

Corporate Website www.galatawindenerji.com 

Email ir@galatawind.com.tr 

Phone 0216 556 90 00 

Fax 0216 556 93 27 
 
 

B.3. The Company’s organizational, capital, and shareholding structures, and relevant changes 
within the accounting period: 
 

Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. is subject to Capital Market Legislation and the Capital Market Board (“CMB”) 

regulations; and its shares are traded on Borsa İstanbul A.Ş. as of April 22, 2021. 
 
 

Capital and shareholding structure 
 

Galata Wind’s shareholding structure as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2022 is as follows. 

 

Shareholder Share (%) June 30, 2022 Share (%) December 31, 

2021 

 
Doğan Şirketler Grubu Holding A.Ş  73.12 391,054,018 73.12 391,054,018 

Free float (1) 26.88 143,737,440 26.88 143,737,440 

 

Issued capital 100.00 534,791,458 100.00 534,791,458 

 

(1) Pursuant to the CMB’s Principle Decision of July 23, 2010, no. 21/655 amended by the Principle 
Decision of October 30, 2014, no. 31/1059, and according to MKK records, it is accepted that 
143,656,900 (full) shares, corresponding to 26.86% of Galata Wind’s capital, are free floating 
as of November 02, 2022. 

 
 
 

http://www.galatawindenerji.com/
mailto:ir@galatawind.com.tr
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Organizational Structure*  

* As of September 30, 2022  

 

B.4. Privileged rights, if any, and voting rights of shares: 
 

There are no privileged shares in the Company’s capital. 

B.5. Information on the governing body, senior executives, and the number of employees: 
 

The chairperson and members of the Board of Directors have the powers specified in the relevant 

articles of the Turkish Commercial Code (“TCC”) and the Company’s Articles of Association. Members of 
the Board of Directors are elected to serve for a minimum of one year and a maximum of three years 

in line with Article 9 of the Company’s Articles of Association. The current Board members have been 
elected at the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting on 23.03.2022 to serve for one year starting from 

the date of the said general assembly meeting. In the nine months of 2022, the Board of Directors has 

convened/passed resolutions 33 times (01.01.2021-30.09.2021: 35). 
 

 

Board of Directors  
 
The current Board members have been elected at the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting on 

23.03.2022 to serve for one year starting from the date of the said general assembly meeting. The 
résumés of the Board members and their duties outside the company are provided on the corporate 

website: www.galatawindenerji.com. 

 

Board of Directors

Audit Committee
Early Risk 
Detection 

Committee

Corporate 
Governance 
Committee

Sustainability 
Committee

Investment 
Committee

General 
Manager/ CEO

Financial Affairs/ 
CFO

Accounting

Finance

Budget & 
Reporting

Procurement

Business 
Development and 

Project 
Organizations

Business 
Development and 

Investments

Project 
Operations (RES & 

GES)

Site Installations & 
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Environment, 
OHS, and 
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Information 
Technologies

Legal Investor Relations Human Resources
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The declarations of independence have been assessed by the Board of Directors. The independence 

declarations of the Independent Board Members are available on the corporate website: 

https://www.galatawindenerji.com/kurumsal-yonetim/. 
 

Members of the Board of Directors: 
 

Full Name Duty Since 
Term 

(years) 
Executive / Non-

Executive 

Çağlar Göğüş Chairman 23.03.2022 1 Non-executive 

Bora Yalınay Vice Chairman 23.03.2022 1 Non-executive 

Burak Kuyan Member  23.03.2022 1 Executive 

Neslihan Sadıkoğlu Member 23.03.2022 1 Non-executive 

Ozan Korkmaz Independent Member 23.03.2022 1 Non-executive 

Hüseyin Faik Açıkalın Independent Member 23.03.2022 1 Non-executive 

 

The duties that members of the Board of Directors assume outside the Company are 
summarized below:  
 

Full Name Duties outside the Company 
Çağlar Göğüş Doğan Holding CEO, Board memberships in Group and non-group companies  
Bora Yalınay Doğan Holding CFO, Board memberships in Doğan Holding subsidiaries  
Burak Kuyan Galata Wind Enerji CEO, Board memberships in Doğan Holding companies and subsidiaries  

Neslihan Sadıkoğlu Doğan Holding Vice President, Corporate Communications and Sustainability  

Ozan Korkmaz Board memberships in non-group companies  

Hüseyin Faik Açıkalın Board memberships in non-group companies 

 

Board of Directors Committees 
 

Further to the Board of Directors resolution of April 8, 2022, the Executive Committee, Audit Committee, 

and Early Risk Detection Committee have been formed to serve until the Ordinary General Assembly 
Meeting where the 2022 operations and accounts would be reviewed, and the Corporate Governance 

Committee to serve until the first Board of Directors meeting following the Ordinary General Assembly 
meeting where the 2022 operations and accounts would be reviewed.  

 
With the same resolution, the Board of Directors has also decided that the Corporate Governance 

Committee would assume the duties of the “Nomination Committee” and “Remuneration Committee” as 

regulated by Capital Markets Board’s (“CMB”) Corporate Governance Communiqué (“Communiqué”) No. 
II-17.1. The working principles of the Board of Directors Committees are available in the in the Corporate 

Governance/Committees section of the corporate website at:  
 https://www.galatawindenerji.com/kurumsalyonetim/#Komiteler. 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Full Name Position 

Burak Kuyan Chief Executive Officer/ CEO 

Zeki Onur Aytekin Chief Financial Officer / CFO 

Mehmet Ali Gürpınar Chief Operations Officer / COO 

Özlen Cendere Ertuğrul Chief Legal Officer / CLO 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Full Name  Position 

Hüseyin Faik Açıkalın Chairman 

Ozan Korkmaz Member 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 

Full Name  Position 

Ozan Korkmaz Chairman 

Hüseyin Faik Açıkalın Member 

Halide Müge Yücel Member 

 

EARLY RISK DETETCTION COMMITTEE  
 

Full Name Position 

Hüseyin Faik Açıkalın Chairman 

Bora Yalınay Member 

Neslihan Sadıkoğlu Member 

 

SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE  
 

Full Name Position 

Hüseyin Faik Açıkalın Chairman 

Neslihan Sadıkoğlu Member 

Halide Müge Yücel Member 

Bora Yalınay Member 

Mehmet Ali Gürpınar Member 

 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Full Name Position 

Çağlar Göğüş Chairman 

Bora Yalınay Member 

Burak Kuyan Member 

Zeki Onur Aytekin Member 

Mehmet Ali Gürpınar Member 

 
The Committees were formed as of 08.04.2022 and the Sustainability Committee was re-formed on 

26.08.2022 in accordance with the Duties and Working Principles of the Sustainability Committee 
accepted in the resolution of the Board of Directors dated 26.08.2022. 

 

The Audit Committee has passed six resolutions, Corporate Governance Committee three resolutions, 
Early Risk Detection Committee four resolutions, and the Investment Committee 3 resolution, all of 

which were submitted to the Board of Directors in writing in the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 interim 
accounting period. 

 

Employee movements and the rights and benefits offered to the employees 
 

As of September 30, 2022, 53 employees (December 31, 2021: 50) work at the Company. 
 

Galata Wind determines its remuneration policy based on the results of the performance appraisal 

system and the current market trends, and revises it at regular intervals. Galata Wind follows the 
philosophy of “equal pay for equal jobs” to maintain a balance with the organization and applies a 

remuneration system based on job descriptions instead of individuals. The salaries are reviewed as 

deemed necessary by the employer and the pay raises are reflected on the employee salaries with the 
approval of the senior management. The employees may also be entitled to different benefit packages 

depending on their respective job levels.  
 

The General Assembly decides on the remuneration, rights and benefits extended to the members of 

the Board of Directors every year. In addition to the “attendance fee” that all Board members receive 
for serving on the Board of Directors, the executive members may also be entitled to a monthly 

remuneration and benefits related to their duties in the company. Senior executives and other 
employees in management roles may also be paid performance-based bonuses or rewards. Payments 
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made by the company in this context are provided as a total amount under Note 23 - Payments to Key 
Executives of the consolidated financial statements for the interim accounting period ending on 

September 30, 2022. 
 

B.6. Information on the transactions executed by the members of the governing body with the 
company on their own behalf or on behalf of other parties, and their activities within the scope 
of the competition ban, according to general assembly’s approval, if any: 
 

The approval of the general assembly is sought regarding the transactions, specified in Articles 395 and 
396 of the TCC, except for the prohibited transactions, that the Board members are allowed to execute. 

To the extent of information available to Galata Wind, members of the Board of Directors have not engaged 
in commercial activities on their own behalf or on behalf of other parties in the Company’s fields of 

operation during the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 interim accounting period. 
 

B.7. Amendments to the articles of association during the reporting period and reasons 
thereof:  
 

No amendments were made to the articles of association during the reporting period.  

C. Remuneration Provided for Members of the Governing Body and 
Senior Executives 

 

C.1. Remuneration provided for members of the governing body and senior executives:: 
 

Galata Wind has identified members of the Board of Directors, the General Manager, Deputy General 

Manager and Directors as key executives. Remuneration offered for key executives include financial 
benefits such as salaries and bonuses and other benefits like health insurance as well as communication 

and transportation expenses. These benefits are explained in more detail under Note 23 – Related Party 
Disclosures of the consolidated financial statements for the interim accounting period of 01.01.2022 – 

30.09.2022. 
 

C.2. Senior executives: 
 

Information regarding the senior executives of Galata Wind is provided on the corporate web site 

(www.galatawindenerji.com). 

D. Research & Development Activities of the Company 

 

Galata Wind has not engaged in any research & development activities or incurred any related costs 

during the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 interim accounting period. 
 

E. Company Operations and Material Developments  
 

The company’s field of operation and the industries in which it operates: 
 

According to Article 3 “Purpose and Subject” of the Articles of Association, “The Company operates in 

the field of building, commissioning, and renting electricity power generation plants, electricity power 
generation, and selling the electricity power generated.”  

 
Within the scope of this purpose and subject, Galata Wind generates power using renewable energy 

sources and sells this electricity to the Turkish Interconnected Network. 
 

Sunflower Solar Güneş Enerjisi Sistemleri Ticaret A.Ş., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, 

designs and installs roof solar energy systems. 
 

Gökova Elektrik Üretim ve Ticaret A.Ş.,a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, incorporates the 

wind power plant project ("Alapınar WPP Project") with the generation license number EÜ/3519-

37/2164. It will operate within the borders of Muğla province, with an installed capacity of 9 MWm / 6.8 
MWe. 



 

Interim Report for the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 Accounting Period 
 

9 Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. 

E.2. Power Generation Industry: 
 
Galata Wind currently has three Wind Power Plants (“WPP”) and two Solar Power Plants (“SPP”), with 
a total installed power of 269 MW. 

 
The total installed power of Turkey’s entire power generation system increased by 2.5% in the first nine 

months of 2022 compared to the end of 2021 and reached 102,281 MW. Hydraulic power generation 

takes the largest share in Turkey’s total installed power with 30.8%, with all wind power plants 
accounting for 10.9% and all solar power for 8.8%.  
 

Power generation in Turkey reached 249,721 GWh with a year on year decrease of 0.8% in the first 

nine months of 2022. Coal fired plants accounted for 32.8% of the power generation, with natural gas 
power plants for 22.8, hydraulic power plants for 23.2%, wind power plants for 10.5%, geothermal and 

biomass power plants for 5.6%, and solar power plants for 4.9%. Power consumption across Turkey 
rose to 251.049 GWh in the nine months of 2022 with a year on year increase of 0.4%. Local sources 

met 59.6% of the country’s power demand.  
 

Electricity prices increased by 445.4% in the nine months of 2022 compared to the same period of 2021, 
reaching 2,162.4 TL/MWh (2021/09: 396.4 TL/MWh). With significant increase in natural gas and coal 

prices in the global markets, insufficient supply in Turkey, and serious rise in consumption, the price of 

electricity has multiplied year on year. These increases, observed since the second half of 2021, are 
expected to prevail throughout 2022. With the approaching winter season, which is expected to be 

harsh, seasonal production differences increase the price even more. According to a study on the 
electricity prices on USD basis, the increase reached 173.3%. Despite the exchange rate increase in 

2022, the excessive increase in the TL-based price also caused an increase in the USD-based price and 

averaged 132.9 USD/MWh. (2021/09: 48.6 USD/MWh)  
 

The wind power plants (WPP) of Galata Wind generated a total of 545,114.7 MWh of electricity in the 

first nine months of 2022. Galata Wind’s Şah WPP, Mersin WPP, and Taşpınar WPP power plants 

accounted for 2.1% of Turkey’s total installed power of wind energy and 2.1 of wind power generation 
in the first nine months of 2022. On the other hand, Galata Wind’s solar power plants (SPP) generated 

a total of 42,369.7 MWh of electricity in the first nine months of 2022. Galata Wind’s SPPs in Erzurum 
and Çorum accounted for 0.4% of Turkey’s total installed power of solar energy and 0.4 % of solar 

power generation in the first nine months of 2022. Taşpınar WPP, Çorum SPP, and Erzurum SPP remain 
in the Feed-in-Tariff system (YEKDEM) in 2022. Mersin WPP was removed from the YEKDEM list at the 

end of 2020, and Şah WPP at the end of 2021. 
 

E.3. Investments made by the company during the reporting period: 
 

In the interim accounting period from 01.01.2022 to 30.09.2022, Galata Wind has acquired current and 
non-current assets amounting to TL 55,945 thousand (2021/09: TL 71,596 thousand) 
 

E.4. Information on the Company’s internal audit system and internal audit activities, and the 
governing body’s opinions: 
 

The Audit and Risk Management Group of Doğan Şirketler Grubu Holding A.Ş., the main shareholder of 
Galata Wind, provides guidance and support to the Company in conducting the internal audits and 

performing the control function. 
 

The findings of Doğan Şirketler Grubu Holding A.Ş. Audit and Risk Management Group are assessed by 
the Company and corrections and revisions are introduced in line with the recommendations while the 

internal control systems are continuously improved. 
 

E.5. Information on the company’s direct or indirect affiliates and their share ratios: 
 

The company currently has two direct affiliates. Information on the affiliates and their share ratio is 
provided in the notes of the consolidated financial statements for the interim accounting period of 

01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022. This information is available on Galata Wind’s corporate web site 

(www.galatawindenerji.com) and the Public Disclosure Platform (“KAP”) (www.kap.org.tr). 
 



 

Interim Report for the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 Accounting Period 
 

10 Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. 

 
E.6. Information on the acquisition of the Company’s own shares: 
 

The Company has not acquired any of its own shares within the 01.01.2022 - 30.09.2022 interim 

accounting period. 
 

E.7. Disclosure regarding private and public audits conducted within the accounting period: 
 

Galata Wind has not been subjected to any private or public audits within the 01.01.2022 -30.09.2022 

interim accounting period. 
 

E.8. Lawsuits filed against the Group that may materially impact the financial standing and 
activities of the company and potential consequences: 
 

The provisions allocated for the lawsuits filed against the Group and the lawsuit damages, depending on 
the specific aspects of the lawsuits are shown under Note 11 – Provisions, Contingent Assets and Liabilities 
/ (a) Other short-term provisions of the consolidated financial statements for the interim accounting period 
ending on September 30, 2022.  

 

The total amount related to the lawsuits filed against the Group is TL 614 thousands as of September 30, 
2022 (December 31, 2021: TL 616 thousands). 
 

 

E.9. Information on administrative or legal sanctions imposed on the company and the 
members of the governing body due to practices in violation of applicable legislation: 
 

No administrative or legal sanctions were imposed within the reporting period on the Company and 

members of the governing body due to practices in violation of applicable legislation.  
 

E.10. Information and remarks on whether the targets set in the previous periods have been 
achieved, whether the General Assembly resolutions have been fulfilled, reasons for failure, if 
any, to meet the targets or fulfill the resolutions: 
 

The Company has fulfilled all General Assembly resolutions during the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 interim 
accounting period.  
 

E.11. If any Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting was held during the year, information on 
such extraordinary general assembly, including meeting date, resolutions passed at the 
meeting, and related transactions: 
 

No extraordinary general assembly meetings were held during the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 interim 
accounting period.  

 
 

E.12. Information on the donations and aid extended by the company within the year and the 
expenditures incurred as part of social responsibility projects: 
 

The donations and aid extended by the Company within the interim accounting period of 01.01.2022 - 

30.09.2022 amounted to TL 367 thousand (01.01.2021 – 30.09.2021: 302 thousand)  

 

 

 

Donation and Aid Amount

Access ible Education Foundation 231.567

Ramadan Food Packages  (Erzurum/Şah/Taşpınar) 55.638

Student Scholarship 62.500

School  Donation 9.841

Protecting Friendly Animals  Insti tution 6.260

Turkish Education Foundation 700

Total 366.506
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E.13. If the Company is a subsidiary of a group, legal transactions made with the parent 
company, a subsidiary of the parent company, for the interests of the parent company or a 
subsidiary of the parent company under the direction of the parent company, and all other 
measures implemented or avoided from implementation for the interests of the parent 
company or one of its subsidiaries during the previous fiscal year: 
 
Galata Wind has not engaged in any legal transactions with a subsidiary of its parent company, under 

the direction of the parent company, for the interests of the parent company or one of its subsidiaries, 
has not implemented any measures or avoided implementation or offset transactions for the interests 

of the parent company or one of its subsidiaries during the previous fiscal year.  
 

E.14. If the Company is a subsidiary of a group, as per the circumstances and conditions 
known to them at the time of the above mentioned legal action taken or the measure 
implemented or avoided, whether a proper counter action is executed in the case of each legal 
action and whether the measure implemented or avoided has caused damage to the company, 
and if the company has indeed suffered a loss, whether it has been offset:  
 

Since Galata Wind does not have any transactions of the nature specified in Article E.13 of this report, 

no loss needed to be offset.  
 

E.15. Information on the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting: 
 

The Ordinary General Assembly convened on March 23, 2022 at the Company’s headquarters to review 
the activities and accounts of the fiscal year of 2021. A total of 40,066,501,865 shares were represented, 

including 40,010,401,765 shares represented by proxy and 56,100,100 shares represented in person at 
the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting. The General Assembly passed the resolutions, which are 

summarized below and provided in full on the corporate website (www.galatawindenerji.com). 

 
 The annual report and the financial statements of the Board of Directors were accepted. 

 The members of the Board of Directors were released individually.  
 The Profit Distribution Policy was approved and the profit distribution proposal of the Board of 

Directors was accepted. The Board of Directors was authorized to carry out the relevant 

transactions. 
 The number of Board members was set at six (6), and Çağlar Göğüş, Burak Kuyan, Bora Yalınay, 

Neslihan Sadıkoğlu, Hüseyin Faik Açıkalın (Independent), and Ozan Korkmaz (Independent) 
were elected as members of the Board of Directors to serve for a term of one year. 

 The Donations and Aids Policy was approved.  
 PwC Bağımsız Denetim ve Serbest Muhasebeci Mali Müşavirlik AŞ. was approved as the 

independent audit firm to audit the Company for the fiscal year of 2022. 
 

E.16. Material events in the interim accounting period (in chronological order):: 
 

22.01.2022 – The EIA Report prepared for the Taşpınar Combined Renewable Electricity Generation 

Plant (Auxiliary Source Solar Power Plant Annex) Project (42.58 MW Hybrid SPP) that the Company 
plans to build in Korubaşı (a neighborhood in Nilüfer, Bursa) was approved by the Inspection and 

Evaluation Committee of the Ministry of Environment, Urbanization, and Climate Change, and an “EIA 
Affirmative Resolution” was issued.  

 
11.03.2022 – Our amendment request to upgrade our power generation license of 03/09/2020, no. 

EÜ/9522-16/04599 to a multiple-source power generation plant in relation with the Taşpınar Combined 

Renewable Electricity Generation Plant (Auxiliary Source Solar Power Plant Annex) Project (42.58 MW 
Hybrid SPP) that the Company plans to build in Korubaşı (a neighborhood in Nilüfer, Bursa) was 

approved with the relevant department’s Affirmative Resolution no. 386725 dated 05.03.2022.  
 

24.03.2022 – We had previously disclosed that we were going through a comprehensive Sustainability 

Rating process undertaken by Moody’s ESG Solutions, an independent international rating agency. We 
were later asked to update the original analysis to reflect how the integration of the new governance 

practices and principles – introduced after the Company’s listing on Bursa Istanbul – into our processes 
affected the development-related aspect over the course of 12 months following the original analysis 

date. This update was limited to governance principles. 

http://www.galatawindenerji.com/


 

Interim Report for the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 Accounting Period 
 

12 Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. 

 

During the updating process, an erroneous positioning was identified in the self-issuers universe, used 

by the rating agency as a benchmark but in which the Company does not yet belong. This positioning 
was accordingly rectified in the rating agency’s records as an indicator.  

Consequently, the Company has demonstrated a strong willingness and capacity to integrate ESG factors 
into its strategy, operations, and risk management and increased its score in these improved governance 

practices as of March 2022. As a result, the Company’s score rose from 57/100 to 60/100, reaching A1 
(Advanced Level). 

The relevant certificate and report are attached and also provided under the Investor Relations section 

of the corporate website (www.galatawind.com). 
The original rating of the company was conducted by Vigeo Eiris, which is now a part of Moody’s ESG 

Solutions.  
 

28.03.2022 – JCR Avrasya Derecelendirme A.Ş. determined the Long Term Country Rating of Galata 

Wind Enerji A.Ş. as “AA- (tr) / (Stable Outlook)” and the Short Term Country Rating as “J1+(tr) / (Stable 
Outlook)”. The agency also determined Galata Wind’s Long Term International Foreign and Local 

Currency Ratings as “BB / (Stable Outlook)”, and the Short Term International Foreign and Local 
Currency Ratings as “J3 / (Stable Outlook)”. 

The detailed report is available on the corporate website (www.galatawindenerji.com). 
 

In the same period, with the adoption of the Law on Nuclear Power Regulation, published in the Official 

Gazette of March 8, 2022, an amendment was made to the Electricity Market Law No. 6446 of 
14/3/2013, introducing Article 27, which grants authority to EMRA. 

 
“In the event of unreasonable increases in the prices of commodities and/or the disparities in the costs 

of natural resources as the inputs of electrical power generation in national or international markets, 

the Authority may set an amount of subsidy to support the consumers and/or high-cost generation by 
considering the electrical power generation costs to protect supply security and/or consumers, provided 

that such practice does not exceed six months at a time.” 
 

Pursuant to the EMRA resolution no. 10866 of 17.03.2022, the Procedures and Principles for Setting 

and Implementing the Support Price by Resource was published in the Official Gazette on March 18, 
2022 and entered into force. This was followed by the introduction of Procedures and Principles 

Amending the Procedures and Principles for Setting and Implementing the Support Price by Resource, 
setting the price cap with the EMRA resolution of 29.03.2022, upon publishing in the Official Gazette on 

March 30, 2022, and became effective as of April 1, 2022. 
 

* An annulment lawsuit was filed with the Council of State demanding the suspension of the transactions 

executed as per: 
 * EMRA resolution no. 10888 of 29.03.2022, setting the price cap within the framework of these 

Procedures and Principles  
* EMRA resolution no. 10866 of 17.03.2022 regarding Procedures and Principles for Setting and 

Implementing the Support Price by Resource 

* EMRA resolution no. 10887 of 29.03.2022 regarding Procedures and Principles Amending the 
Procedures and Principles for Setting and Implementing the Support Price by Resource, which changed 

these Procedures and Principles 
* on the grounds that these are considered regulatory actions. The lawsuit is currently ongoing. 

 
14.06.2022 – According to the results of the analysis conducted by Sustainalytics in June 2022, the 

Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) Risk Rating Score of Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. was 

determined as 19.9. The rating is based on Sustainalytics’ ESG Risk Ratings research framework that 
measures a company’s exposure to key industry specific ESG risks and how a company manages those 

risks. In addition to providing a quantitative measure of unmanaged ESG risks, the ESG Risk Ratings 
also categorize those risks as negligible, low, medium, high and very high. As a result of this rating 

process, the Company was categorized as having a “Low” risk in terms of facing material financial impact 

due to ESG factors, demonstrating its compliance with best ESG governance practices and board-level 
oversight of ESG topics. According to the ESG Risk Rating, Galata Wind ranked 80th among 675 

companies in the Electricity Services (Utilities) sector. 
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23.09.2022 – In line with our company's goal of achieving the growth vision committed during the 

public offering, 100% of Gökova's capital was signed between our Company and the sole shareholder 
of Gökova Elektrik Üretim ve Ticaret A.Ş. ("Gökova"), Şık Mehmet Aslan ("Seller"). A Share Purchase 

and Sale Agreement ("Agreement") dated 23.09.2022 was signed in order to take over all of the 
registered shares representing the Company for a price of 2,000,000 USD and 1,585,497,88 TL. 

 
The realization of the share transfer in the contract, including obtaining the necessary permits and 

approvals, was dependent on the completion of the closing conditions as of the closing date. 

 
25.10.2022 – The resolution of the Board of Directors dated 25.10.2022 states that the capital of our 

wholly owned subsidiary Gökova Elektrik Üretim ve Ticaret A.Ş., with a paid-in capital of 4,500,000 
Turkish Liras, will be increased by 3,500,000 Turkish Liras all covered in cash to the amount of 8,000,000 

Turkish Liras, as it was approved at the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting of Gökova Elektrik 

Üretim ve Ticaret A.Ş on 24.10.2022. The amount of our participation in the full exercise of our right to 
purchase new shares by our Company and in the cash capital increase has been determined as 

3.500.000,-Turkish Liras. 
 

26.10.2022 – A loan agreement of USD 45 million with a maturity of 2029 was signed between our 
Company and the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("EBRD") to support the growth 

vision committed by our Company during the public offering process and to finance its projects. With 

this loan, Galata Wind will further increase the operational installed capacity of the Company by financing 
the capacity increase projects that it plans to carry out within 3 years in the currently operating wind 

farms. The financing provided to our Company from the EBRD will make a significant contribution to 
achieving its medium and long-term goals. Galata Wind is one of Turkey's leading renewable investors 

with a total installed capacity of 269 MW. With this financing provided by the EBRD and the realization 

of our planned investments, it is expected to generate an estimated 150,000 MWh of renewable 
electricity in addition to the annual electricity generation of approximately 800,000 MWh. With the vision 

of integrating the sustainability management approach into all business processes and contributing to 
the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, our Company will increase its renewable energy 

capacity with new investments, while increasing its annual 400,000 tons of CO2 contribution to the 

reduction of carbon emissions with an estimated 80,000 tons of CO2 per year. This loan to Galata Wind 
supports the EBRD's strategy to encourage the rapid transition to clean energy in Turkey with the 

participation of the private sector in renewable energy production. 
 

F. Financial Status  
The summary to our consolidated financial statements for the first nine months of 2022 are provided 

below. 

 

 
 
* EBITDA is calculated as the sum of gross profit-operating expenses + depreciation and amortization. The depreciation of assets with the right 
of use shown in the financial statement within the scope of TFRS 16 is also included in the depreciation. 

 
 
 

 

Consolidated Income Statement (mn TL) 30 September 2022 30 September 2021 % Change

Revenue 862,70 331,19 160%

Gross Profit 701,55 224,13 213%

Operating Profit/Loss (-) -20,58 -20,62 0%

General Administrative Expenses (-) -14,00 -18,34 24%

Marketing Expenses (-) -6,58 -2,28 -188%

Other Operating Income/(Expense), net 147,98 2,50 5819%

Operating Profit Before Finance Expense 828,95 206,00 302%

EBITDA (*) 734,01 250,51 193%

Finance Income/(Expense), net -124,44 -81,45 -53%

Net Profit 810,29 92,78 773%

Earning/(Loss) Per Share 1,5152 0,1735
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Galata Wind’s total consolidated assets reached TL 2,511.74 million in the first nine months of 2022 

compared to 2021-year end with an increase of 42%. The consolidated short-term liabilities of the 

Company amounted to TL 427.27 million (31.12.2021: TL 288.05 million) and total long-term liabilities 
to TL 426.50 million (31.12.2021: TL 481.85 million). 

 
The decrease in long-term liabilities stemmed from the decrease in deferred tax liability as our company 

started generating deferred tax asset due to the valuation of fixed assets at statutory financial 

statements. As of 31 December 2021, TL 75,1 of deferred tax liability was carried under long term 
liabilities. The current portion of long-term loans is TL 254.05 million and loans with shorter maturities 

amounting to TL 158.25 million increases short-term liabilities. The main reason for the increase in 
short-term debts is the utilization of a short-term loan of TL 170 million in May 2022.  

 
The COVID-19 (Coronavirus) outbreak in late 2019 that turned into a pandemic did not have a significant 

impact on the consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2022. 
 

Galata Wind’s consolidated revenues increased to TL 862.70 million in the first nine months of 2022 
with a year on year increase of 160%. Compared to the same period in 2021, electricity generation 

increased 10%, driven by the positive effect of Taşpınar WPP, which was commissioned with full capacity 

at the end of March 2021, and the resultant total power generation of 587,485 MWh (September 30, 
2021: 530,778 MWh) were among the key factors of revenue growth. In addition to the growth in 

electricity generation, as sales prices are USD indexed the depreciation in TL denomination caused an 
increase in electricity sales prices, which in turn resulted in an increase in revenue. The sales revenues 

arising from carbon emission certificate rights increased by 366% compared to the previous period to 

TL 33.47 million (31.09.2021: TL 7.18 million Turkish Liras). 
 

The cost of sales increased by 50% in the first nine months of 2022 compared to the same period of 
the previous year, reaching TL 161.1 million. Sales revenues increased by 160% in the first nine months 

of 2022, mainly due to the rise in exchange rates for the power plants included in the Feed-in-Tariff 
system (YEKDEM) as well as the increase in spot prices from the power plants not included in YEKDEM. 

Meanwhile, the total increase in costs remained below the increase in sales revenues despite the 

commissioning of the Taşpınar plant, the foreign currency indexed maintenance, the increase of repair 
expenses by 112% year-on-year and the increase in distribution expenses by 45% year-on-year.  

Galata Wind’s consolidated gross profit increased by 213% year-on-year, reaching TL 701.5 million 

(2021/09: TL 224.1 million) and consolidated EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and 
amortization) by 193% to TL 734 million (2021/09: TL 250.5 million).  

  

A significant part of other revenues and expenses arising from main operating activities consist of 

interest income earned from the TL and foreign currency deposits in banks and exchange rate 

Consolidated Financial Statement (mn TL) 30 September 2022 31 December 2021 % Change

Total Assets 2.511,74 1.767,59 42%

Current sssets 1.093,83 389,09 181%

Cash and cash equivalents 731,51 158,92 360%

Value added tax 116,36 137,87 -16%

Non-current Assets 1.417,92 1.378,50 3%

Propert, plant and equipment 854,77 880,68 -3%

Intangible assets 341,91 312,94 9%

Value added tax 0,00 106,49 -100%

Total Liabilities 853,76 769,90 11%

Current liabilities 427,27 288,05 48%

Non-Current liabilities 426,50 481,85 -11%

Bank Borrowings 764,23 632,28 21%

Equity 1.657,98 997,69 66%

Net debt 122,26 610,98

Net financial debt 32,72 473,36

Investment amount (Capex) 60,37 85,51
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differences arising from the valuation of foreign currency deposits and debts. A total net revenue of TL 

147.9 million (September 30, 2021: 2.50 million) was earned from main operations with profit from 

exchange rate differences due to the year-on-year increase in our foreign currency deposits (January 1 
– September 30, 2022 average foreign currency deposits: USD 21.1 million, Euro 7.9 million / January 

1 – September 30, 2021 average foreign currency deposits: Euro 3.5 million). 
 

Net Financial Expenses amounted to TL 124.44 million with a 53% year-on-year increase (2021/09: TL 
81.45 million in net financing expenses). The increase in net financial expenses is mainly due to 

increasing foreign exchange losses derived from foreign currency loans as TL depreciates against EUR 

by 22% which was 15% the previous period. Also, 20 M EUR of additional loan was utilized in July 2021, 
which directly effects overall foreign currency calculations.  

 
In the first nine months of 2022, Galata Wind’s profit before tax for the period rose by TL 579.9 million 

compared to September 2021 reaching TL 704.5 million (2021/09: TL 124.55 million in profits) Including 

deferred tax revenues, net profit for the period amounted to TL 810.2 million (2021/09: TL 92.7 million). 
 
 

F.1. Determining whether the Company’s capital is secured or whether the company is in debt, 
and the assessment of the governing body: 
 

The equity as of 30.09.2022 amounted to TL 1,657.4 million, 310% above our issued capital of TL 534.7 

million. This ratio is an indicator of our strong equity structure.  
 

F.2. Measures, if any, considered to improve the financial structure of the company: 
 

The Group’s cash position and financial debts are continuously monitored in terms of financial risk 

management aspects maturity structure, interest risks, and foreign exchange risks. Accordingly, no 

measures or actions are needed to improve the current financial structure. 
 

F.3. Information on profit distribution policy, justification if profit would not be distributed, and 
proposal for how the retained profit would be utilized: 
 

Galata Wind’s profit distribution policy is available on the corporate website 
(www.galatawindenerji.com). The Board of Directors has evaluated profit distribution by considering 

whether a distributable term profit had occurred in the independently audited financial statements for 

the accounting period of 01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021 and presented its recommendations to the General 
Assembly. 

 
Taking into account Turkish Commercial Code (“TCC”), Capital Market Legislation and Capital Markets 

Board (“CMB”) Regulations, Corporate Tax, Income Tax, the provisions of other applicable regulations, 
the relevant provisions of the Company’s Articles of Associations and the publicly disclosed Profit 

Distribution Policy, the General Assembly has resolved on 23.02.2022 to distribute a cash profit of TL 

150,000,000 gross / TL 130,000,000 net, corresponding to net 25.2% and gross 28.05% of the issued 
capital. The cash dividends were paid out on May 30, 2022.  
 

F.4. Nature and amount of the capital market instruments issued, if any: 
 

Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş.’s shares started trading on Borsa İstanbul A.Ş. as of April 22, 2021. 

G. Risks and Assessment of the Governing Body 

G.1. Information on the risk management policies, if any, that the company will implement 
against anticipated risks: 
 

Galata Wind defines the measurement of operational, environmental, information technology, legal, 
compliance, and financial risks within the framework of its risk management policies and ensures that 

they are measured. The relevant executives monitor and manage these risks based in light of available 
data and recommendations.  
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G.2. Information on the early risk detection committee, if formed, its management, activities, 
and reports 
 
More information on the Early Risk Detection Committee, formed according to Article 378 of the Turkish 

Commercial Code, the CMB’s Corporate Governance Communiqué (II-17.1), and Board of Directors 
resolution dated 08.04.2022, to serve until the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting where the 

accounting and operating results of 2022 would be reviewed is provided in Article B.5. 

 
The Early Risk Detection Committee convened four times in the 01.01.2022-30.09.2022 interim 

accounting period. 
 

H. Corporate Governance and Sustainability  
H.1. Corporate Governance Compliance Statement 
 

Galata Wind, listed on Borsa Istanbul Stock Exchange on April 22, 2021 (Ticker: GWIND), is subject to 

the Capital Markets Board regulations since then. The Company has strived to adopt the principles of 

equality, transparency, accountability, and responsibility specified in Capital Markets Board’s Corporate 

Governance Communiqué No. II-17.1 (“Communiqué”), and published in the Official Gazette no. 28871 

on January 3, 2014. Article 24 on Corporate Governance Principles in the Company’s Articles of 

Association stipulates: “The Company and its bodies are required to comply with the Corporate 

Governance Principles set forth by the Capital Markets Board. Transactions effected and Board of 

Directors resolutions made without complying with the mandatory principles are not valid, and are 

deemed to be contrary to the Articles of Association. Regulations of the Capital Markets Board on 

corporate governance shall be complied with when implementing the Corporate Governance Principles 

and effecting transactions deemed to be material as far as the Company’s related party transactions are 

concerned.” 

 

Galata Wind takes utmost care to comply with the mandatory principles and aims to implement the non-

mandatory principles in the times to come. The Company also aims to initiate a corporate governance 

compliance rating process and to be included in the BIST Corporate Governance Index. 

H.2. Sustainability  
 

Sustainability Approach  

 

Sustainability lies at the heart of our business. We mainly engage in the business of power generation 

from wind and sun, the essential forces of nature. At Galata Wind, we generate 100% renewable and 

environmentally sensitive energy and work toward reducing Turkey’s dependence on importing 

electricity. We are determined to protect nature, invest only in clean and renewable energy and work 

toward reducing emissions in line with our commitments. We operate with the mission of creating 

sustainable value for our country and our clients; therefore, our stakeholders and community form the 

core of our vision. Accordingly, we deliver training programs to raise environmental awareness among 

our employees. We monitor our processes based specific criteria for quality, environment, occupational 

health and safety, and energy performance to continuously improve them by identifying and mitigating 

the risks and potential emergency outcomes. In addition to engaging in activities that make a clean and 

green future possible and setting targets, we also strive to protect human and environmental health. 

These beliefs constitute the basis of our sustainability approach. 

The Galata Wind Sustainability approach started to be considered as part of corporate risk management 

and the management structure is based on sustainability standards, which are widely used in the world. 

In this context, a key stakeholder analysis was completed and a materiality study was conducted. In 
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addition to the social, environmental and economic expectations of key stakeholders determined using 

the methodology proposed by AA1000SES (AccountAbility Stakeholder Engagement Standard), the risk 

perspective and indicators of various sources such as sectoral priorities, UN Sustainable Development 

Goals, World Economic Forum Risk Report were also taken into account. Galata Wind's Sustainability 

perspective is based on the following elements: 

 

 

 

Sustainability Policies and Procedures 

Galata Wind is taking major steps to contribute to a clean and green future. Since the industry is highly 

regulated, some of the policies and procedures in effect are a natural consequence of obtaining ISO 

certification while others are required by law. With a proven track record, Galata Wind complies with 

ISO 9001, 14001, 45001, 10002, 50001 and ISO/IEC 27001 standards at its headquarters and power 

plants.  

All Galata Wind power plants hold certifications in compliance with Forest Law No. 6831 and Regulation 

on Permits and Licenses Required by Forest Law, Environmental Law No. 2872 and Regulation on 

Permits and Licenses Required by Environmental Law, Regulation No. 29274 on the Procedures and 

Principles for Signing the Agreement for the Right to Use Water for Generation Activities in the Electricity 

Market, and Electricity Market License Regulation No. 29865. In addition to the quality compliance 

activities supported with the ISO 14001 Environmental Management System and the ISO 50001 Energy 

Management System certifications, the Company has also completed the Gold Standard, VCS, and IREC 

registration processes as part of the carbon emission reduction efforts in all its plants. 

Galata Wind has taken the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals as the basis of its 

sustainability approach. In this direction, it continues its efforts to make all its operations and processes 

sustainable, in addition to its main field of activity, while realizing all its strategy and investment plans. 

Galata Wind is also a signatory to the United Nations Global Compact (UNGC). 

Sustainability and ESG Rating 
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As a result of the sustainability assessment report updated by Moody’s ESG Solutions, the score of 

Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. rose from 57/100 to 60/100, reaching A1 (Advanced Level).The report indicates 

that Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. demonstrates an advanced level and improved performance in human 

capital and operational efficiency matters and a strong willingness and capacity to integrate 

environmental, social, and corporate governance (ESG) factors into its strategy. This Sustainability 

Rating was conducted by Vigeo Eiris, which is now a part of Moody’s ESG Solutions. 

According to the results of the analysis conducted by Sustainalytics in June 2022, the Environmental, 

Social and Governance (“ESG”) Risk Rating Score of Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. was determined as 19.9. 

As a result of this rating process, the Company was categorized as having a “Low” risk in terms of facing 

material financial impact due to ESG factors, demonstrating its compliance with best ESG governance 

practices and board-level oversight of ESG topics. According to the ESG Risk Rating, Galata Wind ranked 

80th among 675 companies in the Electricity Services (Utilities) sector. 

The rating is based on Sustainalytics’ ESG Risk Ratings research framework that measures a company’s 

exposure to key industry specific ESG risks and how a company manages those risks. In addition to 

providing a quantitative measure of unmanaged ESG risks, the ESG Risk Ratings also categorize those 

risks as negligible, low, medium, high and very high. 

I. Miscellaneous  
 

I.1. Information on the Group companies’ shares in the capital of the parent company: 
 

The Group companies do not have any shares in the capital of the parent company. 
 

I.2. Explanations regarding the Group’s internal audit and risk management systems in relation 
to the preparation of the consolidated financial statements: 
 

Within the scope of the Capital Market Board’s (“CMB”) Communiqué II-14.1 on Principles of Financial 
Reporting in Capital Markets and the Turkish Financial Reporting Standards (“TFRS”) published by the 

Public Oversight, Accounting and Auditing Standards Authority (“POA”), the consolidated financial 

statements have been prepared in compliance with the 2019 TFRS Taxonomy, developed by POA 
pursuant to the subparagraph (b) of Article 9 of the Statutory Decree No. 660, determining the 

presentation principles thereof, and announced to the public with the POA decision of April 15, 2019. 
 

I.3. Information on the reports required as per Article 199 of the TCC: 
 

The interim report and the compliance report of the Company are prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code. Members of the Board of Directors did not have any requests 
as per Article 199/4 of the TCC. 
 

I.4. Related party transactions: 
 

Legal entities, including the direct or indirect affiliates of Galata Wind, “partnerships subject to joint 
management,” natural person and legal entity shareholders with sole or joint management control, their 

close family members (up to the second degree), and legal entities directly or indirectly controlled by 

them, either individually or jointly and/or legal entities wherein they have significant influence and/or 
are employed in key executive positions, the Company’s subsidiaries and their Board members, key 

executives, and their close family members (up to the second degree) and legal entities who are directly 
or indirectly controlled by them, individually or jointly, are considered related parties. Transactions with 

related parties are provided under Note 23 – Related Party Disclosures of the consolidated financial 

statements for the interim accounting period ending on September 30, 2022.  
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I.5. Information on shareholders with management control, Board members, senior 
executives, and their spouses and blood relatives up to the second degree being involved in 
materially significant transactions that may cause a conflict of interest with the Company or 
its subsidiaries and/or performing a business transaction in the same type of commercial 
activities as the Company or its subsidiaries either on their own behalf or on behalf of someone 
else or joining another company engaged in the same type of commercial activities as a partner 
with unlimited responsibility: 
 

Shareholders with management control, Board members, senior executives and their spouses and blood 

relatives up to the second degree have not been involved in any materially significant transactions that 
may cause a conflict of interest with the Company or its subsidiaries. They have not performed a business 

transaction in the same type of commercial activities as the Company or its subsidiaries on their own 
behalf or on behalf of someone else nor joined another company engaged in same type of commercial 

activities as a partner with unlimited responsibilities. 
 
 

I.6. If the ratio of the Company’s shares in the capital of a direct or indirect subsidiary, in 
which we hold five, ten, twenty, twenty-five, thirty-three, fifty, sixty-seven or one hundred 
percent shares, fall below or exceed the specified ratios, the nature of and reasons for such 
an occurrence:  
 

None.  
 

I.7. Miscellaneous: 
 

The Company is included in the following indices:  
 

BIST BALIKESIR / BIST SERVICES / BIST 100 / BIST ELECTIRICTY / BIST STARS / BIST 100-30 / BIST 

PARTICIPATION 50 / BIST IPO / BIST PARTICIPATION 100 / BIST ALL SHARES / BIST PARTICIPATION 

ALL SHARES 
 

Galata Wind has been traded on Yıldız Pazar (BIST STAR) since April 22, 2021. 
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J. Declaration of Responsibility 
 

GALATA WİND ENERJİ A.Ş. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ RESOLUTION  

ON APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INTERIM REPORT 

 

RESOLUTION DATE: 02.11.2022  

 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2022/39 

 
DECLARATION OF RESPONSIBILITY 

 
PURSUANT TO CAPITAL MARKETS BOARD COMMUNIQUÉ II-14.1  

SECTION TWO ARTICLE 9 ON PRINCIPLES OF FINANCIAL REPORTING IN CAPITAL 

MARKETS 
 

The consolidated financial statements of Galata Wind Enerji A.Ş. for the interim accounting period of 
01.01.2022-30.09.2022 prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s (“CMB”) Communique 

II-14.1 on the Principles of Financial Reporting in Capital Markets and in compliance with the Turkish 

Accounting Standards (“TAS”) and Turkish Financial Reporting Standards (“TFRS”) published by the Public 
Oversight, Accounting and Auditing Standards Authority (“POA”), the presentation principles of which have 

been developed by the POA pursuant to subparagraph (b) of Article 9 of the Statutory Decree No. 660 
determining the presentation principles thereof, and announced to the public with the POA decision of 

04.10.2022, prepared in compliance with the 2022 TFRS Taxonomy, and have been subjected to a limited 
audit by the independent audit firm and presented in comparison with the previous term and 01.01.2022-

30.09.2022 accounting period’s Interim Report that has not been subjected to a limited audit by the 

independent audit firm, and within the frame of information we hold in our fields of duty and responsibility, 
we have ascertained that:  

 
- the Consolidated Financial Report and the Interim Report do not contain any statements that are 

untrue on important matters or any material discrepancies which may be misleading as of the date of 

disclosure, 
 

- the Consolidated Financial Report prepared in compliance with the current Financial Reporting 
Standards fairly reflects the truth relating to assets, liabilities, profit and loss as well as financial status 

of the Company and that the Interim Report also reflects the development and performance of the 

Company’s business, along with its financial status, exposure to material risks, and uncertainties.  
 

Hüseyin Faik AÇIKALIN     Ozan KORMAZ 

Audit Committee – Chairman   Audit Committee – Member  

(Signature on original)     (Signature on original)  

 

Z. Onur AYTEKİN     Burak KUYAN 

Assistant General Manager - CFO   Board Member 

(Signature on original)     (Signature on original)  
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K. Board of Directors’ Resolution Approving the Interim Report 

GALATA WİND ENERJİ AŞ. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS RESOLUTION 
 

Meeting Date: 02.11.2022 

 

Resolution No. : 2022/39 
 

The Board of Directors has convened at the Company’s Headquarters with the attendance of the 

undersigned members to resolve on the issues on the agenda. 

 

Agenda : Approving the Financial Report and the Interim Report for the Company’s interim 
accounting period from 01.01.2022 to 30.09.2022. 

 
Resolution : After deliberations, the Board of Directors has unanimously resolved to approve: 

 

- the annexed Consolidated Financial Report for the 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022 interim 
accounting period, prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s (“CMB”) 

Communique II-14.1 on the Principles of Financial Reporting in Capital Markets and in 
compliance with the Turkish Accounting Standards (“TAS”) and Turkish Financial Reporting 

Standards (“TFRS”) published by the Public Oversight, Accounting and Auditing Standards 

Authority (“POA”), the presentation principles of which have been developed by the POA 
pursuant to subparagraph (b) of Article 9 of the Statutory Decree No. 660 determining the 

presentation principles thereof, and announced to the public with the POA decision of 
04.10.2022, prepared in compliance with the 2022 TFRS Taxonomy, did not go through the 

limited audit of the independent audit company and presented in comparison with the 
previous term, and  

 
- the Interim Report for the interim accounting period of 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022, prepared 

in compliance with the Turkish Commercial Code (“TCC”), Ministry of Commerce’s (“Ministry”) 

Regulation on Determining the Minimum Content of the Annual Reports of Companies and in 
accordance with the CMB’s Communique II-14.1 on the Principles of Financial Reporting in 
Capital Markets, and consistent with the financial statements and notes for the interim 

accounting period of 01.01.2022 – 30.09.2022, and have not been independently audited.  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN  
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MEMBER 
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L. Financial Report  

 


